





2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

1]

[
[

|

L

i
_l |
Ll

Legal 1/12/16

Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources)

Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

T~~hnology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities
Perishable Food
Sole Source

Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

Other, please provide specific exception









ATTER 3CHOOL SUFPER
3:35 - 4:00°M
CAFETERIA

STUDY HALL
200 - 6:00PM
CAFETERIA

NEWCOMER
STUDY, LOUNGE
3:35 - 6:00P M
ROOM W1

REAL HARD
3:35 - 5:30PM
ROOM 2078

SWIM CLUB
3:35 - 5:30PM
CASTLEMONT POOL

LEADERSHIP &
DIVERSITY
3:35 - 5:30PM.
ROOM 202

DANCE CONNECTION
3235 - 4:45PM
YU DANCE STUDIO

ATTER SCHOOL SUPPER
135 - 4:00PM
CATETERIA

STUDY HALL
4:00 - 6:00FPM
CATEXIRIA

NEWCOMER
STUDY LOUNGE
3:35 - 6:00PM
ROOM W1

SWIM CLUB
3:35 - 5:30PM
CASTLEMONT POOL

TEENS ON TARGET
3:35 - 5:00P M
CASTLE GALLERY

GET FAMOUS :
PREPARING TOR THE
ENTERTAIN MENT INDUSTRY

3:35 - 6:00°PM
ROOM 202

SOCCER WITHOU'T
BORDERS
4:00 - 6:00P M

CASTLEMON’I‘ ¥ IELD

WE ouT HERE
3:35 -5:30PM
YOUTH UPRISING

MATH TUTORING
3:35 - 4:15PM
ROOM 225

DEBATE CLUB
3:45 - 5:00
ROOM 222

ATTER SCHOOL SNACK
1:35 - 2:00PM
CATETERIA

STUDY HALL
2:00 - 6:00PM
CATETERIA

NEWCOMER
STUDY LOUNGE
1:35 - 6:00P M.
ROOM W1

REAL HARD
1:35 - 3:30P M
ROOM 2071

SWIM CLUB
1:35 - ::00PM
CA..SLLF MONT POOL

MAN-UP
3:00 - 4:00PM
YOUTH UPRISING

SISTER CIRCLE
2:30 - 4:00PM
YOUTH UPRISING

SOUND WITHIN
MUSIC, VOCALS & LYRICS

1:35 - 3:30PM
ROOM 202

3:45 - 6:00PM
YOUTH UPRISING A€9"E

MA’I‘H TUTORIN(‘
1:35 - 2:15PM
ROOM 225

AFTER SCHOOL SUPPER

3:35 - 4:00PM
CATETERIA

STUDY HALL
4200 - 6:00PM
CACEETERIA

NEWCOMER
STUDY LOUNGE
3:35 - 6:00FPM
ROOM W1

SVVIM CLUB
3:35 - 5:30PM
CASTLEMONT POOL

DANCE CONNECTION
3:35 - 4:45PM
YU DANCE STUDIO

|
i

L

HIP- HOP CUL’IURE/DJ CLASS

AF TERSCHOOL SNA(‘I(S WII/ BL' DEI VE] RED TO PHOGRAMQ‘

'I‘EEN 5» ON TARGET
3:35 - 5:00PM
CA.STL'C GALLERY

EYPRE&SION 5
ART AN MURALING

3:35 -5:30PM
YOUTH UPRISING
ART STUDIO

SOCCER WITHOUT
BORDERS
4:00 - 6:00PM
CASTLEMONT FIELL

MATH TUTORING
3:35 - 4:15PM
ROOM 225

DRIVERS E.D
3:35 - 6:00PM
TEMP CCIC
DEBATE CLUB
3:45 - 5:00

ROOM 222

~ DRIVERS ED/STUDY HALL

ATTER SCHOOL 3UPPER

3:35 - 4:00PM
CATETERIA

3:35 - 6:00PM
TEMP CCIC

VI

> GAMES

350 -5:00P M

UNT]

CENTER

_(_\
%_’
e .

X LVEE - CASTLE A



K IGHT ". F ¢

AFTER SCHOOL SUPPER - Enjoy a hot meal with your friends - get powered up for the afterncon!

WEOLC SR ST T LU ERE T mish yoin ony ke pracace englshop D et 22 2my Cuns He

TESOUTLEs & SariCe s,

REAL HARD — A leadership program - REAL HARD is cammitted ta making Castlemont campus a more just
and peaceful place, powered by youth voice. Receive a stipend for your important work.

SVYRA GO - U e Rk e 0 T SWHA O PIBLEICE N0 o1 e T Oug 1E Tk

LEADERSHIP & DIVERSITY- Activities and discussion arcund relationships, activism, gender, sexuality, art
& community building.

DANCE CONNECTION  Fusion dance cass comoimning hip Raop, 182, andy-hop modert 4tro-ineas | and

Cuban stvies. 4l levels are slkcumel

TEENS ON TARGET — Help prevent violence in vour communities, teach the younger generation that a
more peaceful reality is possibie. Receive a stipend for your important work.

GET FANIOUS Whether you vwwani to be on stage as ¢ comedian, model. or actor. or vou i fo he

backstage. running Fghts or doing costt »s - come learn skills t0 help you o the entiriamaenin sty
SOCCER WITHOUT BORDERS ~ Football Club

WE QUT HERE - A space for LGBTQ! and =Hies ro come kick it with their peers and talk about » cues tha
they are facing in their daily hives

MATH TUTORING — Get extra help on that tricky math homework

DEBATE — Sharpen your criticat thirking ang communication clills Diccuss sopics vou re eally uassionate

about, that are currentlv affecning vour lite

MAN UP — A space for men to talk about important life decisions and daily struggies. Topics might
inctude money, relationships, fatherhood, violence and much more.

SISTER CIRCLE - A space for women to talk about important hfe decisions and daily strugg fopics
might inciude money, telaticnships, motherhocd violence and much more.

SOUND WITHIN ~ A music class for all aspiring musicians: singers, rappers, song writers, etc.
HIP HOP CULTURE/ DI CLASS - Learn the 1oots of Hip Hop and tearn how to D!

EXPRESSIONS — Come express yourself through paint, drawing, cloth, graffiti, etc.

DRIVERS ED - Freedom! adverturet Responsibiity! Do diivers ed for free ar campus

VIDEO GAMES - Come through to play some of the latest video games and compete with your friends.






Board Off
File ID Numper

Fi

|R-s111 R {

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

Memo

To
From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed by
Procurement)

Subject

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent

Memorandum of Understanding - Youth Uprising (contractor) - 301/Castlemont
High School (site)

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why the
consultant’s services are
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

wianar e W17 £a e

Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between District and
Youth Uprising, for services to be provided p narily to 301/Castlemont High
School (site).

The general purpose of the 21« Century Community Learning Center (21 CCLC)
program is to establish or expand community learning centers that provide
students with academic enrichment opportunities along with activities designed
to complement the students’ regular academic program. California Education
Code (EC) Section 8421 further defines the purpose of the 21« CCLC High School
ASSETSs program as (1) creating incentives for establishing locally driven after
school enrichment programs that partner schools and communities to provide
academic support and safe, constructive alternatives for high school pupils in
the hours after the regular school day, and (2) assisting pupils in passing the
high school exit examination for public school programs.

Approval by the Board of Education of a Memorandum of Understanding 2016-
2017 between the District and Youth Uprising, Oakland, CA, for the latter to
provide services as lead agency to provide program coordination, math
intervention, homework support, student supervision and a variety of
enrichment services for Castlemont High School’s comprehensive After School
Program for the period of July 1, 2016 through August 20, 2017, in the amount
of $140,651.00.

Approval by the Board of Education of the Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) between the District and Youth Uprising for the latter to provide Arts,
Recreation, Leadership and Family Literary for the After School Program at
Castlemont High School for the period July 1, 2016 through August 20, 2017.

Funding Resource; 4124 /245 Cantyry 7~~~ ) garpj~~ ©~=tore Crant:
$101,901.00 for Core tunaing, »£1,528.vu Tor equitable Access, ana »17,222.00
for Family Literacy funding, for a total amount not to exceed ** = *7* 7

e Memorandum of Understanding
o Certificate of Insurance

e Program Plan and Budget

o Statement of qualifications






2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon:

Educational Materials

Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or
administrative services

CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act)

Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 (increases a small
amount on January 1 of each year)

Construction related Pr« il Serv 2s such as Architects, DSA Inspectors,
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a “fair, competitive
selection process)

Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy
conservation, co-generation and aiternate energy supply sources)

| ' Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency]

Technology contracts

electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be
selected

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment,
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus,
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA)

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often
used for the purchase of information technology and software]

Piggyback” Contracts with other governmental entities

Perishable Food

Sole Source

Change Order for Material 1d Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price

Other, please provide specific exception

Legal 1/12/16 2



















































bit B

2157 CCLC AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM PLAN
AND AFTER SCHOOL BUDGET PLANNING SPREADSHEET

(Te a 4 )arately)

INSERT HERE

Afte K ,pa 160f31



























3 Career Planning Ski

0 Work based Learning

Experience

3 Techi alski .

21st Century ASSETS High School After Schoal Programs
2016-2017




































Principal Signature:

Lead Agency Signature:

21

21st Century ASSETS High School After School Programs
2016-2017



22
Quality Support Coach/Career Pathways’ Liaison

After school research clearly shows that high quality programs result in increased youth outcomes. The higher the program quality, the more
youth outcomes are achieved. The Quality Support Coach is a required position and plays a critical role in supporting after school program
quality through the following high leverage staff capacity-building activities:

Provide classroom observations, coaching support, and trainings to improve staff practices and program quality.

Support the after school program’s Assess — Plan — Improve program quality improvement cycle y helping after school programs
gather and review data on program guality, make plans for improvement, and receive training and coaching supports aligned to
improvement plans.

Bridge the after school program wi  school day goals, priorities, curriculum, pedagogy, and data.

Provide lesson planning support and lesson modeling to strengthen after school instruction.

Help develop/design after school academic offerings and curriculum, and support alighment of after school activities with the
Common Core standards.

Connect the after school program with the school’s Linked Learning/Career Pathway efforts, so that the after school pragram can
align with and support the Career Pathways.

The Quality Support Coach/Career Pathways’ Liaison can be a credentialed teacher from the school faculty or other qualified professional
working with the school (for example, a Literacy Specialist, Math Coach or Pathway Lead.). This individual will receive training and specific
direction on the Quality Support Coach role from the OUSD After School Programs Office. The After School Programs Office will provide
specific deliverables aligned with the key job duties listed above. The required budget allocation for this position is $2,500 for the year,
equivalent to 83 hrs/year at a Paid-In-Service contract rate of $30.12/hour.

O An OUSD coach connected to the school (i.e. LCI Literacy or Math coach, BTSA coach, etc.)

(J Other individual {please specify in detail):

If known, please specify the name of the person who will fill the Quality Support Coach role, and identify his/her role in the school: TBD

21st Century ASSETS High Schaol After School Programs
2016-2017












) —

¢ iff has
health pr

3sstog  ee holisti
tioners. Staff is rq

Principal Signatur

incture, massage, ar hiropr
‘prc s!” and quarte st fce

Lead Agency Signature:

26

21st Century ASSETS High School After School Programs
2016-2017






"oFi
M

28

trips: Students are expose ) ne
g them more e Al-roun

ices and experiences inspiring ne
itizens.

understan

g an

curiosity i wt e wn them.

21st Century ASSETS High School After School Programs
2016-2017







































oit H

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE AND ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

INSERT HERE

After School M(C 2016-2017, page 28 of 31



























